#### **PROPOSED**

#### **TOWN OF PLYMOUTH**

#### **TOWN BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 14 of 2025**

**DATE: January 28, 2025** 

# A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW TOWN BOARD MEMBERS READ-ONLY ACCESS TO ALL TOWN OF PLYMOUTH BANK ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Plymouth recognizes the importance of transparency and accountability in the management of town finances; and

WHEREAS, providing Town Board Members with read-only access to all Town of Plymouth bank accounts will enhance oversight and ensure proper monitoring of financial activities; and

WHEREAS, this measure aligns with the Town Board's commitment to fiscal responsibility and good governance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of Plymouth as follows:

## 1. Authorization of Read-Only Access

The Town Board authorizes the provision of read-only access to all Town of Plymouth bank accounts for all Town Board Members.

### 2. Implementation

The Town Supervisor is hereby directed to coordinate with the Town's banking institutions to facilitate read-only access for Town Board Members, ensuring appropriate security protocols are followed.

## 3. Scope of Access

Read-only access shall include the ability to view account balances, transaction histories, and other relevant financial information but shall not permit any transactional or administrative capabilities.

# 4. Confidentiality

Town Board Members shall maintain the confidentiality of all financial information accessed and adhere to any applicable policies or regulations regarding the handling of sensitive information.

## 5. Severability

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or part of this resolution shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

### 6. Effective Date

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Moved by:	Seconded by:
VOTE:	
<ul> <li>Supervisor: Patricia Murray</li> <li>Council Member: Ray Elsworth</li> <li>Council Member: Rhonda Fairbanks</li> <li>Council Member: Tim Manwarren</li> <li>Council Member: Brett Wightman</li> </ul>	[Aye/Nay] [Aye/Nay] [Aye/Nay] [Aye/Nay] [Aye/Nay]
Resolution [Passed/Failed] on Date.	<del>-</del>
Town Clerk Virginia Brown:	

Seal